UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FO	RM	$Q_{-}K$	
FU) K IVI	0-L	

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): July 22, 2008

Union Pacific Corporation

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Utah (State or other jurisdiction of Incorporation)

1-6075 (Commission File Number) 13-2626465 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

1400 Douglas Street, Omaha, Nebraska (Address of principal executive offices)

68179 (Zip Code)

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code): (402) 544-5000

 $\label{eq:N/A} N/A \end{result}$ (Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):		
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On July 22, 2008, the United States Department of Justice issued a press release regarding its settlement agreement with Union Pacific Railroad Company (the "Railroad"), the principal operating subsidiary of Union Pacific Corporation (the "Company"), for claims arising out of the August 17, 2000 fire near Storrie, California

The settlement amount of \$102 million will not affect the Company's 2008 earnings or cash flow. The Railroad incurred a \$10 million liability at the time of the fire, and insurance proceeds will cover the balance of the settlement.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this Report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: July 22, 2008

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION

By: /s/ Robert M. Knight, Jr.

Robert M. Knight, Jr. Executive Vice President - Finance and Chief Financial Officer